Arrangements.  This Statement provides guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for
subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs) for government end users
(governments).  This Statement (1) defines a SBITA; (2) establishes that a SBITA results in a right-
to-use subscription asset - an intangible asset - and a corresponding subscription liability; (3) provides
the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including implementation
costs of a SBITA; and (4) requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA.  To the extent relevant, the
standards for SBITAs are based on the standards established in Statement No. 87, Leases, as
amended.  The School District is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the
financial statements when adopted during the 2022-2023 fiscal year.

NOTE 16 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

A prior period adjustment for the purchase of capital assets is as follows:

   Net Position

  Governmental
   Activities

Net position as of July 1, 2021, as previously stated $ (27,611,119)

Purchase of capital assets 490,212

Net position as of July 1, 2021, restated $ (27,120,907)

-48-

GAYLORD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Required Supplemental Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Original
Budget

Final
Amended
Budget Actual

Variances with
Final Budget

Favorable
(Unfavorable)

Revenues
Local sources $ 11,137,500 $ 11,761,225 $ 11,976,096 $ 214,871
State sources 18,143,392 19,354,768 19,494,787 140,019
Federal sources 1,889,408 5,387,909 5,240,357 (147,552)
Interdistrict and other sources 1,132,987 985,487 1,001,913 16,426

Total revenues 32,303,287 37,489,389 37,713,153 223,764

Expenditures
Instruction:

Basic programs 17,219,442 18,813,856 18,569,950 243,906
Added needs 4,968,358 5,896,416 5,768,564 127,852

Support services:
Pupil 1,011,011 1,168,895 1,195,215 (26,320)
Instructional staff 516,596 1,619,566 1,124,409 495,157
General administrative 488,760 576,970 564,067 12,903
School administrative 1,898,490 2,089,407 2,079,943 9,464
Business services 518,125 480,685 559,211 (78,526)
Operations and maintenance 2,778,220 2,927,030 2,632,150 294,880
Transportation 1,122,646 1,345,176 1,313,783 31,393
Other central support services 759,561 841,973 818,706 23,267
Student/school activities 11,000 11,000 831 10,169

Athletics 672,225 952,740 995,106 (42,366)
Community services 256,413 599,015 309,508 289,507
Facilities, acquisition, construction and

equipment 12,000 21,500 20,388 1,112
Total expenditures 32,232,847 37,344,229 35,951,831 1,392,398

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures 70,440 145,160 1,761,322 1,616,162

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 75,000 95,000 79,684 15,316
Transfers out (70,529) (54,650) (49,586) 5,064

Total other financing sources (uses) 4,471 40,350 30,098 20,380

Net change in fund balance 74,911 185,510 1,791,420 1,636,542

Fund balance - beginning of year 6,867,043 6,867,043 6,867,043 0

Fund balance - end of year $ 6,941,954 $ 7,052,553 $ 8,658,463 $ 1,605,910

-49-

GAYLORD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Required Supplemental Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Food Service Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Original
Budget

Final
Amended
Budget Actual

Variances with
Final Budget

Favorable
(Unfavorable)

Revenues
Local sources $ 204,720 $ 275,700 $ 300,976 $ 25,276
State sources 74,774 131,009 101,666 (29,343)
Federal sources 1,440,000 1,589,685 1,937,477 347,792

Total revenues 1,719,494 1,996,394 2,340,119 343,725

Expenditures
Food services 1,841,757 2,155,084 1,993,572 161,512

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures (122,263) (158,690) 346,547 505,237

Other Financing Sources
Transfers in 21,500 20,000 14,936 (5,064)
Transfer out (75,000) (95,000) (79,684) 15,316

Total other financing sources (53,500) (75,000) (64,748) 10,252

Net change in fund balance (175,763) (233,690) 281,799 515,489

Fund balance - beginning of year 803,038 803,038 803,038 0

Fund balance - end of year $ 627,275 $ 569,348 $ 1,084,837 $ 515,489

-50-

GAYLORD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Required Supplemental Information

Schedule of the Reporting Unit's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
Michigan Public School Employees Retirement Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years (Amounts were determined as of 9/30 of each fiscal year)

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Reporting unit's proportion of net pension
liability (%)

%0.17420 %0.17685 %0.17779 %0.17561 %0.17167 %0.16483 %0.16890 %0.16797

Reporting unit's proportionate share of net
pension liability

$41,243,506 $60,749,222 $58,879,617 $52,791,103 $44,488,003 $41,124,580 $41,253,335 $36,997,153